Table 21

OFFENDERS IN EACH OFFENSE LEVEL AND CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY!
Fiscal Year 1997

TOTAL CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY
OFFENSE Cumulative

LEVEL Number Percent Percent | 1] 11 1\ V Vi
1 6 0.0 0.0 4 1 1 0 0 0

2 468 1.1 1.1 344 44 51 11 8 10

3 182 0.4 1.5 105 18 29 9 6 15

4 1,308 31 4.6 889 134 122 61 45 57

5 364 0.9 55 240 44 40 14 6 20

6 1,688 4.1 9.6 1,025 191 241 929 54 78

7 1,288 31 12.7 822 129 149 87 36 65

8 1,316 3.2 15.9 982 103 115 49 18 49

9 1,549 3.7 19.6 1,070 162 147 75 36 59

10 2,868 6.9 26.5 1,449 221 363 246 209 380
11 1,252 3.0 29.5 829 101 124 76 36 86
12 1,563 3.8 33.3 1,017 171 172 82 46 75
13 2,331 5.6 38.9 1,601 221 229 130 68 82
14 816 2.0 40.9 580 70 62 36 11 57
15 1,329 3.2 44.1 885 173 146 62 29 34
16 660 1.6 45.7 438 69 74 29 23 27
17 1,478 35 49.2 870 170 180 113 52 93
18 582 1.4 50.6 386 56 70 30 16 24
19 1,618 39 545 1,027 155 191 104 57 84
20 579 1.4 55.9 329 69 82 44 23 32
21 3,995 9.6 65.5 1,599 251 582 514 394 655
22 587 1.4 66.9 287 76 78 70 33 43
23 2,065 5.0 71.9 999 320 414 160 83 89
24 557 1.3 73.2 288 68 80 43 33 45
25 1,490 3.6 76.8 836 195 221 117 62 59
26 609 1.5 78.3 321 79 929 49 22 39
27 1,370 3.3 81.6 911 149 146 84 33 47
28 418 1.0 82.6 248 64 47 28 10 21
29 1,604 39 86.5 652 202 246 128 56 320
30 465 1.1 87.6 198 58 56 35 34 84
31 1,351 3.2 90.8 496 165 228 929 36 327
32 467 1.1 91.9 211 71 67 30 23 65
33 769 1.8 93.7 385 97 123 64 40 60
34 622 1.5 95.2 161 52 66 26 10 307
35 533 1.3 96.5 190 76 105 52 30 80
36 277 0.7 97.2 145 32 50 20 14 16
37 282 0.7 97.9 77 33 47 20 7 98
38 274 0.7 98.6 119 32 41 28 13 41
39 131 0.3 98.9 42 22 28 16 8 15
40 218 0.5 99.4 83 33 33 23 13 33
41 67 0.2 99.6 36 4 12 3 1 11
42 112 0.3 99.9 47 13 26 9 6 11
43 150 0.4 100.3 51 20 26 17 13 23
TOTAL 41,658 — — 23,274 4,414 5,409 2,992 1,753 3,816
Percent — 100.0 100.0 55.9 10.6 13.0 7.2 4.2 9.2

DIMMINN)))

0f the 48,848 cases, the Commission received complete guideline application information on 41,737. Of these, 79 were excluded due to the following
reasons. missing offense level (77), or missing criminal history category (2). Descriptions of variables used in thistable are provided in Appendix A.

SOURCE: U.S. Sentencing Commission, 1997 Datafile, USSCFY 97.
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